English

Russian

USER INSTRUCTIONS
Hallde RG-100
(GB)

РУКОВОДСТВО ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ
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CAUTIONtc "CAUTION"
Take great care not to injure your hands on sharp blades and moving parts.tc "Take great care not to injure your hands on sharp blades and moving parts."
Always use the pusher (1:G) when cutting through the feed tube (1:H), and never put your hands into the feed tube.tc "Always use the pusher (1\:G) when cutting through the feed tube (1\:H), and never put your hands into the feed tube."
Only an authorized specialist should be allowed to repair the machine and open the machine housing.

ОСТОРОЖНО

Не повредите руки острыми ножами и подвижными частями.

Всегда пользуйтесь толкателем (1:G) при проталкивании продуктов через трубку для подачи (1:H). Никогда не помещайте руки в трубку для подачи.

Чинить устройство и открывать его внутреннюю часть может только квалифицированный специалист.

UNPACKINGtc "UNPACKING"
Check that all of the parts have been delivered, that the machine operates as intended, and that nothing has been damaged in transit. The machine supplier should be notified of any shortcomings within eight days.

РАСПАКОВКА

Убедитесь, что все детали были доставлены, устройство работает нормально, и ничто не было повреждено при перевозке. О любых недостатках следует уведомить поставщика в течение восьми дней.

INSTALLATIONtc "INSTALLATION"
Connect the machine to an electric power supply which is suitable for the machine.tc "Connect the machine to an electric power supply which is suitable for the machine."
The machine should be placed on a countertop or table which is about 650 mm high.tc "The machine should be placed on a countertop or table which is about 650 mm high."
Locate the hanger (4:A) for the cutting tools (3) on the wall in the vicinity of the machine for convenient and safe use.tc "Locate the hanger (4\:A) for the cutting tools (3) on the wall in the vicinity of the machine for convenient and safe use."
Check the following two points without cutting tools or ejector plate (1:D) fitted to the machine.tc "Check the following two points without cutting tools or ejector plate (1\:D) fitted to the machine."
Check that the machine stops when the pusher plate (1:A) is moved up and that it restarts when the pusher plate is lowered.tc "Check that the machine stops when the pusher plate (1\:A) is moved up and that it restarts when the pusher plate is lowered."
Check that the machine cannot be started with the feeder/lid (1:C) removed and with the pusher plate lowered.tc "Check that the machine cannot be started with the feeder/lid (1\:C) removed and with the pusher plate lowered."
If the machine does not perform correctly, summon a specialist for remedying the fault before taking the machine into operation.

УСТАНОВКА

Подключите устройство к сети электропитания с соответствующими устройству характеристиками.

Устройство должно быть установлено на кухонном или обычном столе высотой около 500 мм.

Поместите вешалку (4:A) для режущих элементов (3) на стене рядом с машиной для удобного и безопасного использования.

Убедитесь, что следующие два предмета без режущих элементов или выталкивающей тарелки (1:D) установлены в использованием устройства.

Убедитесь, что устройство выключается, когда проталкивающая тарелка (1:A) перемещается вверх, и что устройство перезапускается при ее опускании.

Убедитесь, что устройство выключается, когда устройство подачи/крышка (1:C) удалены, а проталкивающая тарелка опущена.

Если устройство работает неверно, обратитесь к специалисту для устранения неисправности перед тем, как пользоваться устройством.

CHOOSING THE RIGHT 
CUTTING TOOLStc "CHOOSING THE RIGHT 
CUTTING TOOLS"
For dicing, the dimensions of the dicing grid (3:G) should be equal to or larger than the dimensions of the slicing tool (3:A or D).tc "For dicing, the dimensions of the dicing grid (3\:G) should be equal to or larger than the dimensions of the slicing tool (3\:A or D)."
Standard slicer (3:A): Slices firm materials. Dices in combination with type 1 dicing grid (3:G1).tc "Standard slicer (3\:A)\: Slices firm materials. Dices in combination with type 1 dicing grid (3\:G1)."
Julienne cutter (3:C): Produces rippled slices.tc "Julienne cutter (3\:C)\: Produces rippled slices."
Fine cut slicer, 2 knives (3:D2): Slices firm and soft foods. Shreds cabbage.tc "Fine cut slicer, 2 knives (3\:D2)\: Slices firm and soft foods. Shreds cabbage."
Fine cut slicer, 1 knife (3:D1): Slices firm, soft, juicy and delicate foods. Shreds lettuce. 4 mm chops cabbage in combination with type 1 dicing grid (3:G1) 10 x 10 and upwards. 4, 6 and 10 mm dices in combination with type 1 dicing grid. 14 mm dices in combination with type 2 dicing grid (3:G2).tc "Fine cut slicer, 1 knife (3\:D1)\: Slices firm, soft, juicy and delicate foods. Shreds lettuce. 4 mm chops cabbage in combination with type 1 dicing grid (3\:G1) 10 x 10 and upwards. 4, 6 and 10 mm dices in combination with type 1 dicing grid. 14 mm dices in combination with type 2 dicing grid (3\:G2)."
Shredder (3:F): Shreds and cuts curved French fries.tc "Shredder (3\:F)\: Shreds and cuts curved French fries."
Type 1 dicing grid (3:G1): Dices in combination with suitable slicer. Cannot be combined with 14 mm fine cut slicer. See type 2 dicing grid below.tc "Type 1 dicing grid (3\:G1)\: Dices in combination with suitable slicer. Cannot be combined with 14 mm fine cut slicer. See type 2 dicing grid below."
Type 2 dicing grid (3:G2): Dices in combination with 14 mm fine cut slicer.tc "Type 2 dicing grid (3\:G2)\: Dices in combination with 14 mm fine cut slicer."
Raw food grater (3:K): Grates carrots, cabbage, nuts, cheese, dry bread, etc.tc "Raw food grater (3\:K)\: Grates carrots, cabbage, nuts, cheese, dry bread, etc."
Fine grater (3:L): Fine grates raw potatoes, hard/dry cheese.

ПРАВИЛЬНЫЙ ВЫБОР
РЕЖУЩИХ УСТРОЙСТВ

Для нарезания кубиками размеры ножевой решетки (3:G) должны быть не меньше размеров режущего устройства (3:A или D).

Стандартное режущее устройство (3:A): Нарезает ломтиками твердые продукты. Нарезает кубиками в сочетании с ножевой решеткой типа 1 (3:G1).

Пластина для нарезания соломкой (3:C): Создает рифленые ломтики.

Устройство для тонкой нарезки, 2 ножа (3:D2): Нарезает ломтиками твердые и мягкие продукты. Шинкует капусту.

Устройство тонкой нарезки, 1 нож (3:D1): Нарезает  ломтиками твердые, мягкие, сочные и нежные продукты. Шинкует салат. 4 мм крошит капусту в  сочетании с ножевой решеткой типа 1 (3:G1) 10 x 10 и больше. 4, 6 и 10 мм нарезает кубиками в сочетании с ножевой решеткой типа 1. 14 мм нарезает кубиками в сочетании с ножевой решеткой типа 2 (3:G2).

Измельчитель (3:F): Шинкует и нарезает изогнутые  ломтики картофеля для жарки. 

Ножевая решетка типа 1 (3:G1): Нарезает кубиками в сочетании с подходящим режущим устройством. Не может использоваться совместно с устройством тонкой нарезки 14 мм. См.

ниже ножевая решетка типа 2. Ножевая решетка типа 2 (3:G2): Нарезает кубиками в сочетании с устройством для тонкой нарезки 14 мм.

Терка для сырых продуктов (3:K): Трет морковь, капусту, орехи, сыр, черствый хлеб и т. п.

Мелкая терка (3:L): Мелко трет сырой картофель, твердый/сухой сыр.

FITTING THE CUTTING TOOLStc "FITTING THE CUTTING TOOLS"
Lift the pusher plate (1:A) and swing it out to the left.tc "Lift the pusher plate (1\:A) and swing it out to the left."
Turn the locking knob (1:B) anti-clockwise and raise the feeder/lid (1:C).tc "Turn the locking knob (1\:B) anti-clockwise and raise the feeder/lid (1\:C)."
Place the ejector plate (1:D) on the shaft and turn/press down the ejector plate into its coupling.tc "Place the ejector plate (1\:D) on the shaft and turn/press down the ejector plate into its coupling."
For dicing or chopping onions, first place a suitable dicing grid in the machine so that the recess in the side of the dicing grid fits into the guide groove of the machine.tc "For dicing or chopping onions, first place a suitable dicing grid in the machine so that the recess in the side of the dicing grid fits into the guide groove of the machine."
For dicing, then choose a suitable standard slicer or fine cut slicer and for chopping onions, a fine cut slicer, and fit the slicer to the shaft and then turn it so that the slicer drops into its coupling.tc "For dicing, then choose a suitable standard slicer or fine cut slicer and for chopping onions, a fine cut slicer, and fit the slicer to the shaft and then turn it so that the slicer drops into its coupling."
For slicing, shredding and grating, fit instead only the selected cutting tool to the shaft and turn the cutting tool so that it drops into its coupling.tc "For slicing, shredding and grating, fit instead only the selected cutting tool to the shaft and turn the cutting tool so that it drops into its coupling."
Lower the feeder/lid and turn the locking knob clockwise to the locked position.

УСТАНОВКА РЕЖУЩИХ ЭЛЕМЕНТОВ

Поднимите проталкивающую тарелку (1:A) и поверните ее влево.

Поверните ручку замка (1:B) против часовой стрелки и поднимите устройство подачи/крышку (1:C).

Установите выталкивающую тарелку (1:D) на оси и поверните/нажмите на выталкивающую тарелку, чтобы она встала он попало в муфту.

Для нарезки или измельчения лука сначала установите в устройство подходящую ножевую решетку, чтобы паз на стороне ножевой решетки совместился с направляющим пазом устройства.

Для нарезки выберите подходящий стандартный нож или тонкий нож, а для измельчения лука выберите тонкий нож, затем установите нож на ось и поверните его так, чтобы нож он попал в муфту.

Для нарезки, шинковки и измельчения на терке установите на ось только один режущий элемент и поверните его так, чтобы он попал в муфту.

Опустите устройство/крышку и поверните ручку замка по часовой стрелке в положение, когда замок закрыт.

REMOVING THE CUTTING TOOLStc "REMOVING THE CUTTING TOOLS"
Raise the pusher plate (1:A) and swing it out to the left.tc "Raise the pusher plate (1\:A) and swing it out to the left."
Turn the locking knob (1:B) anti-clockwise and raise the feeder/lid (1:C).tc "Turn the locking knob (1\:B) anti-clockwise and raise the feeder/lid (1\:C)."
Remove the cutting tool/tools and the ejector plate (1:D).

СНЯТИЕ РЕЖУЩИХ ЭЛЕМЕНТОВ

Поднимите проталкивающую тарелку (1:A) и поверните ее влево.

Поверните ручку замка (1:B) против часовой стрелки и поднимите устройство подачи/крышку (1:C).

Снимите режущий элемент/элементы и выталкивающую тарелку (1:D).

USING THE FEEDERtc "USING THE FEEDER"
The large feed compartment is used mainly for bulk feeding of potatoes, onions, etc. (2:A) and for cutting larger products such as cabbage.tc "The large feed compartment is used mainly for bulk feeding of potatoes, onions, etc. (2\:A) and for cutting larger products such as cabbage."
The large feed compartment is also used when the material is to be cut in a definite direction, such as tomatoes and lemons. Place/stack the products as shown in the figure (2:B).tc "The large feed compartment is also used when the material is to be cut in a definite direction, such as tomatoes and lemons. Place/stack the products as shown in the figure (2\:B)."
The feed tube is used for cutting long products such as cucumbers (2:C).

ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ УСТРОЙСТВА ПОДАЧИ

Большой отсек подачи используется, в основном, для объёмной подачи картофеля, лука и т.д. (2:A) и для измельчения крупных продуктов, например, капусты.

Большой отсек подачи используется также в том случае, если продукт должен разрезаться в определенном направлении, например, томаты и лимоны. Поместите/сложите продукты, как показано на рисунке (2:B).

Трубка подачи используется при разрезании длинных продуктов, например, огурцов (2:C).

CLEANINGtc "CLEANING"
Switch off the machine and remove the power supply plug from the socket.tc "Switch off the machine and remove the power supply plug from the socket."
Carefully clean the machine immediately after use.tc "Carefully clean the machine immediately after use."
If the cutting tools are marked "diwash", read and folow the special "diwash" user instruction manual carefully.tc "If the cutting tools are marked \"diwash\", read and folow the special \"diwash\" user instruction manual carefully."
Never wash light metal items in the dishwasher unless they are marked “diwash”. tc "Never wash light metal items in the dishwasher unless they are marked “diwash”. "
If you have used a dicing grid (3:G), leave it in the machine, and use the brush (4:B) for pushing out any product remaining in the grid.tc "If you have used a dicing grid (3\:G), leave it in the machine, and use the brush (4\:B) for pushing out any product remaining in the grid."
Remove the loose parts of the machine, wash them and dry them thoroughly.tc "Remove the loose parts of the machine, wash them and dry them thoroughly."
Wipe the machine with a damp cloth.tc "Wipe the machine with a damp cloth."
Always wipe the knives of the cutting tools dry after use.tc "Always wipe the knives of the cutting tools dry after use."
Always store the cutting tools (3) on the hangers (4:A) on the wall.tc "Always store the cutting tools (3) on the hangers (4\:A) on the wall."
Never use sharp objects or a high-pressure spray gun for cleaning.tc "Never use sharp objects or a high-pressure spray gun for cleaning."
Never spray water on the sides of the machine.

ОЧИСТКА

Выключите устройство и выньте вилку питания из розетки. Тщательно очистите устройство сразу же после использования.

Если приспособления для нарезки маркированы "diwash", прочтите и выполните указания особого руководства пользователя "diwash".

Никогда не мойте детали из легкого сплава , если они не маркированы "diwash". 

Если использовалась ножевая решетка (3:G), оставьте ее в устройстве, воспользуйтесь щеткой (4:B) для ее очистки от оставшихся в решетке продуктов.

Снимите съемные части устройства, вымойте их и тщательно просушите.

Протрите устройство влажной тканью.

Всегда вытирайте ножи режущих приспособлений досуха после использования. 

Храните режущее устройство (3) на настенной полке (4:А) на стене.

Никогда не используйте острые предметы, устройства, подающие воду под высоким давлением для очистки.

Никогда не разбрызгивайте воду по бокам устройства.

CHECK EVERY WEEKtc "CHECK EVERY WEEK"
That the machine stops as soon as the pusher plate (1:A) has been moved up and restarts when the pusher plate has been lowered.tc "That the machine stops as soon as the pusher plate (1\:A) has been moved up and restarts when the pusher plate has been lowered."
That the machine cannot be started with the feeder/lid (1:C) removed and with the pusher plate lowered.tc "That the machine cannot be started with the feeder/lid (1\:C) removed and with the pusher plate lowered."
Remove the plug from the power supply socket and then check that the electric cable is in good condition and is not cracked on the outside.tc "Remove the plug from the power supply socket and then check that the electric cable is in good condition and is not cracked on the outside."
If any of the two safety functions does not perform as intended or if the electric cable is cracked, get a specialist to attend to the machine before connecting it back to the power supply.tc "If any of the two safety functions does not perform as intended or if the electric cable is cracked, get a specialist to attend to the machine before connecting it back to the power supply."
Check that the pusher plate shaft (1:I) has been lubricated as necessary and runs freely. If the shaft does not run freely, clean it carefully and lubricate it with a few drops of machine oil.tc "Check that the pusher plate shaft (1\:I) has been lubricated as necessary and runs freely. If the shaft does not run freely, clean it carefully and lubricate it with a few drops of machine oil."
Check that the knives and shredder plates are in good condition and are sharp.

ЕЖЕНЕДЕЛЬНАЯ ПРОВЕРКА

Устройство должно останавливаться сразу же при поднятии проталкивающей тарелки (1:A) и повторно запускаться при опускании проталкивающей тарелки.

Устройство не должно включаться с установленным устройства подачи/крышки (1:C) и опущенной опущенной проталкивающей тарелки.

Извлеките вилку питания из розетки, затем проверьте состояние электрического кабеля и отсутствие трещин на нем.

Если какая-либо из двух функций безопасности не работает нормально или на электрическом кабеле имеются трещины, обратитесь к специалисту перед тем, как снова подключать устройство к электросети.

Проверьте достаточность смазки оси проталкивающей тарелки (1:I), тарелка должна вращаться свободно. Если вращение оси затруднено, осторожно очистите и смажьте ее несколькими каплями машинного масла.

Убедитесь, что ножи и тарелки измельчителя исправны и заточены.

TROUBLE-SHOOTINGtc "TROUBLE-SHOOTING"
FAULT: The machine cannot be started, or stops while it is running and cannot be restarted. REMEDY: Check that the plug is securely fitted into the power supply socket. Check that the feeder/lid (1:C) is locked in the correct position. Move down the pusher plate (1:A) into the feeder/lid. Check that the fuses in the fuse box for the premises have not blown and that they have the correct rating. Wait for a few minutes and try to restart the machine. If the machine still fails to run, call a specialist.tc "FAULT\: The machine cannot be started, or stops while it is running and cannot be restarted. REMEDY\: Check that the plug is securely fitted into the power supply socket. Check that the feeder/lid (1\:C) is locked in the correct position. Move down the pusher plate (1\:A) into the feeder/lid. Check that the fuses in the fuse box for the premises have not blown and that they have the correct rating. Wait for a few minutes and try to restart the machine. If the machine still fails to run, call a specialist."
FAULT: Low capacity or poor cutting results. REMEDY: Make sure that you are using the correct cutting tool or combination of cuttings tools (3). Check that the knives and shredder plates are in good condition and are sharp. Press the food down loosely.tc "FAULT\: Low capacity or poor cutting results. REMEDY\: Make sure that you are using the correct cutting tool or combination of cuttings tools (3). Check that the knives and shredder plates are in good condition and are sharp. Press the food down loosely."
FAULT: The cutting tool (3) cannot be removed. REMEDY: Always use the ejector plate (1:D). Use a thick leather glove or the like that the knives of the cutting tool cannot cut through, and turn the cutting tool clockwise to release it.

УСТРАНЕНИЕ НЕИСПРАВНОСТЕЙ.

НЕИСПРАВНОСТЬ: Устройство не включается или останавливается во время работы, и невозможно возобновить его работу. СПОСОБ УСТРАНЕНИЯ: Проверьте, плотно ли вставлена вилка питания в розетку. Проверьте, правильно ли установлены податчик/крышка (1:С). Вставьте толкатель (1:А) в податчик/крышку. Проверьте, что предохранители в коробке для предохранителей не перегорели и имеют соответствующий номинал. Подождите несколько минут и попробуйте снова включить устройство. Если устройство не начинает работу, вызовите специалиста.

НЕИСПРАВНОСТЬ: Низкая производительность или плохие результаты при нарезании. СПОСОБ УСТРАНЕНИЯ: Убедитесь, что используется нужное режущее устройство или комбинация режущих устройств (3). Убедитесь, что ножи и тарелки измельчителя находятся в хорошем состоянии и заточены. Слегка прижмите продукты.

НЕИСПРАВНОСТЬ: Режущее устройство (3) нельзя удалить. СПОСОБ УСТРАНЕНИЯ: Всегда используйте выталкивающую тарелку (1:D). Используйте плотную кожаную перчатку или перчатку из другого материала, которую не смогут разрезать ножи режущего устройства, и поверните режущее устройство по часовой стрелке, чтобы удалить его.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONtc "TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION"
MACHINE: Motor: 0.25 kW, 230 V, single-phase, 50 Hz, with thermal motor protection. Transmission: gears. Safety system: Two safety switches. Degree of protection: IP44. Power supply socket: Earthed, single-phase, 10 A. Fuse in fuse box for the premises: 10 A, slow-blow. Sound level LpA (EN31201): 70 dBA.tc "MACHINE\: Motor\: 0.25 kW, 230 V, single-phase, 50 Hz, with thermal motor protection. Transmission\: gears. Safety system\: Two safety switches. Degree of protection\: IP44. Power supply socket\: Earthed, single-phase, 10 A. Fuse in fuse box for the premises\: 10 A, slow-blow. Sound level LpA (EN31201)\: 70 dBA."
TOOLS: Diameter: 185 mm. Speed: 350 rpm.tc "TOOLS\: Diameter\: 185 mm. Speed\: 350 rpm."
MATERIALS: Machine housing: Anodized or polished aluminium alloy. Cutting tool discs: Aluminium or polyurethane. Cutting tool knives: Knife steel of the highest quality.tc "MATERIALS\: Machine housing\: Anodized or polished aluminium alloy. Cutting tool discs\: Aluminium or polyurethane. Cutting tool knives\: Knife steel of the highest quality."
NET WEIGHTS: Machine: 16 kg. Cutting tools: About 0.5 kg on average.tc "NET WEIGHTS\: Machine\: 16 kg. Cutting tools\: About 0.5 kg on average."
STANDARDS: NSF STANDARD 8, EU Machine Directive 89/392EEC.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

УСТРОЙСТВО: Мотор: 0,25 Вт, 230 В, однофазный, 50-60 Гц, с тепловой защитой мотора. Привод: зубчатое зацепление. Система безопасности: Два предохранительных выключателя. Уровень защиты: IP44. Вилка питания: Заземленная, однофазная, 10 А. Предохранитель в коробке для предохранителя соответствует следующему: 10 А, плавкий. Уровень шума LpA (EN31201): 70 дБА.

УСТРОЙСТВА: Диаметр: 185 мм. Скорость: 350 оборотов/мин.

МАТЕРИАЛЫ: Корпус устройства: Анодированный или полированный алюминиевый сплав. Диски режущего устройства: Алюминий или полиуретан. Диски режущего устройства: Ножи выполнены из стали высочайшего качества.

ВЕС НЕТТО: Устройство: 16 кг. Режущее устройство: Около 0,5 кг. 

СТАНДАРТЫ: NSF STANDARD 8, EU Machine Directive 89/392EEC.

